
Basic Local 
Budget Law

Online via Zoom

April 3, 2025

Finance, Taxation & Exemptions



Finance, 
Taxation & 
Exemptions 
Team

2

Trains Local Officials on Local Budget Law

Answers Questions about Local Budget Law and 
Property Taxes

Provides Budget Manuals and Forms

Reviews Tax Certifications

Reviews District Budgets

Advises County Assessors and Tax Collectors on 
Property Tax Law



Purpose of Local Budget Law
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Establish 
standard 

procedures

Outline 
programs & 

fiscal policies

Require 
estimates of 
resources 

and 
expenditures

Encourage 
citizen 

involvement

Control 
expenditure 

of public 
funds



Why you should follow LBL

1. ! ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘ ǘƘŀǘ ŘƻŜǎƴΩǘ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿ [ƻŎŀƭ .ǳŘƎŜǘ [ŀǿ Ƴŀȅ ƴƻǘ ƭŀǿŦǳƭƭȅΥ
Å Expend money (with some exceptions)
ÅCertify property taxes to the county assessor

2. A property tax made contrary to LBL is voidable by the Oregon Tax 
Court if appealed by:
ÅCounty Assessor
ÅCounty Court
ÅCounty Board of Commissioners
Å The Department of Revenue 
Å Ten or more interested taxpayers

3. Civil Liability:

ÅAny public official who expends public monies in excess of the amounts, or for any 
other purpose other than authorized by law, shall be civilly liable for the return of 
the money, if there is malfeasance in office or willful or wanton neglect of duty.

ORS 294.338, 294.461, & 294.100
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Districts Not Subject to Local Budget Law

ORS 261 tŜƻǇƭŜΩǎ ǳǘƛƭƛǘȅ ŘƛǎǘǊƛŎǘǎ

ORS 440 Health districts

ORS 545 Irrigation districts

ORS 551 Diking districts

ORS 553 Water control districts*

ORS 554 District improvement   
companies or corporations

ORS 568  Soil and water conservation 
districts*

ORS 371  Special and Assessment road 
districts

ORS 371 County Road district*

ORS 372 Highway lighting districts

ORS 547 Drainage districts

ORS 221 Historic ghost towns
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* That will not impose taxes during the ensuing year. If district does 
impose property tax any year, it is subject to Local Budget Law.



Council of Governments

Definition

ÅAn entity organized by units of 
local government under an 
intergovernmental agreement 
and that provides services 
directly to individuals. ORS 
294.900

Subject to Local Budget Law?

Yes, if levying a property tax

No, if not levying 
a property tax

But subject to separate 
budget requirements 
found in ORS 294.900 ς 
294.930
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Phase 4
Changes 
After Budget 
Adoption

7



The Budget Process
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Phase 1

Propose the 
budget

Phase 2

Approve the 
budget

Phase 3

Adopt the 
budget

Phase 4

Changes after 
adoption



The Budget Process
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Changes to Budget After 
Adoption

ÅA budget is a plan based on estimates.

ÅThe budget provides the foundation for appropriations.

ÅAppropriations are authority to spend public money.

-AND-

ÅAppropriations are limitations on expenditures.
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An Appropriation is a 
Limitation

Do not overspend your 
appropriations!

ORS 294.456(6):  

Except as provided in . . . 294.471, 
294.473 . . . an expenditure . . . of 
public money may not be made 
for any purpose in an amount 
greater than the amount 
appropriated.
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Make Changes 
to 
Appropriations
Before 
Overspending

ÅThe change must be in place before an over-
expenditure is made

ÅAdopting a resolution or supplemental budget 
after an over-expenditure does not correct the 
violation of Local Budget Law

 

ORS 294.471(3)(c):  Additional expenditures 
ŎƻƴǘŀƛƴŜŘ ƛƴ ŀ ǎǳǇǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŀƭ ōǳŘƎŜǘ ΧƳŀȅ ƴƻǘ ōŜ 
made unless the governing body of the municipal 
corporation enacts appropriation ordinances or 
resolutions authorizing the expenditures. 
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Actions 
Possible 
after 
Adoption

Budget law provides several LEGAL ways to adjust 
your budget after adoption if your needs change, 
including:

ÅAppropriation transfer (ORS 294.463)

ÅSupplemental budget (ORS 294.471 & 
294.473)

ÅExpenditures outside of budget law (ORS 
294.338)

ÅOther fiscal tools:

ÅInterfund loans (ORS 294.468)

ÅEliminate unnecessary fund (ORS 
294.353)

ÅEmergency authorizations (ORS 
294.481)
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Appropriation Transfers

ÅTo move appropriations between existing 
categories within a fund or between two 
funds 

ÅTo transfer appropriations and resources from 
a fund to any other fund

Resolution must state:
ÅNeed for the transfer
ÅPurpose of the expenditure
ÅAmount transferred

ORS 294.463(1)
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Appropriation Transfer Example

Increase Police appropriations by transferring $100,000 from 
Administration appropriations:
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General Fund Existing Change Adjusted

Administration $400,000 $(100,000) $300,000

Police $1,900,000 $100,000 $2,000,000

Library $400,000 $0 $400,000

Transfer Out $50,000 $0 $50,000

Contingency $500,000 $0 $500,000

Total Appropriations $3,250,000 $0 $3,250,000



Transferring appropriations between funds

Transfer $200,000 of appropriations from the General Fund to the 
Library Fund: 
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*A Transfer Out may be created when transferring between funds by resolution. 

General Fund Existing Change Adjusted

Admin $2,000,000 $(200,000) $1,800,000

Transfer Out* $0 $200,000 $200,000

Library Fund

Resource: Transfer in $0 $200,000 $200,000

Appropriation Library $300,000 $200,000 $500,000



Transfer 
Contingency
Transfer to another existing 
appropriation

ÅTransfer by resolution is limited to 
15 percent of total fund 
appropriations. 

Å15 percent limit is cumulative for the 
fiscal period.

ÅIf more than 15 percent is 
transferred in a year, a supplemental 
budget is required for the excess.

ORS 294.463(2) 17



Moving Contingency of Less Than 
15 Percent of Appropriations
Increase library appropriations by transferring $50,000 out of contingency:
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*Contingency transfer as a percent of adopted appropriations = 1.5percent

General Fund Existing Change Adjusted

Administration $400,000 $0 $400,000

Police $1,750,000 $0 $1,750,000

Library $400,000 $50,000 $450,000

Transfer Out $50,000 $0 $50,000

Contingency* $650,000 $(50,000) $600,000

Total Appropriations $3,250,000 $0 $3,250,000



A Supplemental Budget

ÅModifies the currently adopted budget

ÅEffective through the end of the fiscal year

ÅUsed to:

ÅIncrease or decrease appropriations,

ÅCreate a new appropriation category, or

ÅCreate a new fund
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Can I do a 
supplemental 
budget?
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Supplemental 
Budget Justification

ÅOccurrence or condition not known during the 
regular budget process

ÅUnforeseen pressing necessity requires 
prompt action

ÅUnanticipated money from federal, state or 
local government

ÅRequest for services, to be paid for by others

ORS 294.471
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Supplemental Budget 
Justification

ÅDestruction, involuntary conversion or sale requires 
immediate replacement

ÅMore property taxes received than estimated

ÅLocal Option approved in August election

ÅAdd Debt Service when GO bonds are approved in 
May election

ORS 294.471
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Supplemental Budget Process

Two Processes: 

ÅChange in expenditures in a fund is 10 percent or less

ÅChange in expenditures in a fund more than 10 percent 

When determining expenditures, do not include:

×Transfers

×Contingency

×Reserves for future expenditure, or

×Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance
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Budget Requirements
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ORS 294.388

Object Classifications

Allocated or Not 
Allocated to an 

Organizational Unit or 
Program? 
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s Personnel Services

Usually AllocatedMaterials & Services

Capital Outlay

Special Payments

Not Allocated

Debt Service

Transfers (out)

Operating Contingency

Reserved for Future Expenditure

Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance



Supplemental 
Budget Process
If change is 10 percent or less

Å Adopt at a regular meeting (no hearing required)

ÅPublish notice of the regular meeting:

ÅAt least five days before the meeting

Å In newspaper, by first-class mail or by hand-delivery

Å Include a statement that a supplemental budget will be 
considered at the meeting

ÅAdopt by resolution

ÅAppropriate by resolution that states the need for, the 
purpose and the amount of the appropriation
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Supplemental 
Budget Process
If change is more than 10%

Å Public hearing is required

ÅPublish notice of the hearing:

ÅAt least 5 days before the hearing

Å In newspaper, by first-class mail or by hand-delivery

ÅSummarize changes in each fund changing more than 
10%

ÅAfter hearing, adopt by resolution

ÅResolution must state the need for, the purpose and the 
amount of the appropriation
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Go to Supplemental Notice in sample budget

27



*Expenditures do not include Transfers, Contingency, Reserved for Future 
Expenditure or UEFB
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Hearing

Change is over 10% 
of fund 

expenditures*

Publish notice and 
summary of 

changes 

No Hearing

Change is 10% 
or less of fund 
expenditures*

Publish notice of 
meeting, indicating a 
supplemental budget 

will be considered



Appropriation Transfer or Supplemental 
Budget
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Appropriation Transfer
ORS 294.464

Supplemental Budget
ORS 294.471 & 294.473

Å Transfers appropriation authority 

from one existing category to another

Å No change to the overall 

appropriation expenditure authority

Å Contingency transfers of up to 15 

percent of total fund appropriations

Å Creates a new appropriation category 

or fund. 

Å Changes overall appropriation 

authority (i.e. changes the overall 

footprint of the budget).

Å Contingency transfers of over 15 

percent of total fund appropriations

Å May or may not require a hearing.



Resources less than 
budgeted?

ÅOption 1: You may reduce appropriations

ÅLǘΩǎ ƻǇǘƛƻƴŀƭ

ÅBy supplemental budget:

ÅAt regular meeting if 10 percent or less

ÅAfter public hearing if more than 10 percent

ÅOption 2: You could just spend less than appropriated
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Exceptions to Local 
Budget Law

Expenditure of specific purpose grants, gifts, etc.

ÅAppropriate by resolution or ordinance 

ÅUnexpected carry-over from prior year may also 
be appropriated by resolution or ordinance

General-purpose grants require a supplemental 
budget.

ORS 294.338(2)
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Exceptions to 
Local Budget Law

Unforeseen Occurrence

ÅLŦ άƴƻƴ-ǘŀȄΣέ ƻǊ ǎŜƭŦ-insurance reserves as 
authorized in ORS 294.373 money is 
available

ÅAppropriate by resolution

ÅResolution must declare:

ÅUnforeseen occurrence or 
condition, or

ÅPressing necessity, or

ÅThat a request for services to be 
paid for by others, requires 
additional expenditures

ORS 294.338(3)
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Exceptions to 
Local Budget Law

Supplemental budget not required to expend proceeds 
or make debt service payments for:

Å Bond redemption expenditures 

Å Expenditure of funds irrevocably placed in 
escrow for defeasing and paying bonds

Å Expenditure of assessments or other revenues 
to redeem bonds when received as a 
prepayment

Å Expenditure of debt service reserves to pay 
debt service, redeem, or fund an escrow/trust 
account to defease or pay the bonds

ORS 294.338(4) & (5)
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Exceptions to 
Local Budget Law

Supplemental budget not 
required to expend proceeds or 
make debt service payments for:

ÅRevenue bonds sold in the 
current year

ÅG.O. bonds approved by voters 
in the year

ÅRefunding bonds issued in the 
year

ORS 294.338(4) & (5)
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Other Exceptions to Local 
Budget Law

ÅExpenditure of assessments for local 
improvements ORS 294.338(6)

ÅPayment of deferred compensation ORS 
294.338(7)

ÅRefunds when purchased items are returned 
(must appropriate by resolution) ORS 
294.338(9)

ÅNewly formed municipal corporation ORS 
294.338(10)
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Interfund Loans

ÅResolution must state:
ÅFunds making and receiving the loan
ÅPurpose of the loan
ÅPrincipal loan amount
ÅRepayment schedule (capital loan)
ÅInterest to be charged (capital loan)

ÅLoans not allowed from some funds (debt 
service fund, constitutionally dedicated 
moneys [like gas taxes]). 
ÅBe sure there is appropriation authority.
     

 ORS 294.468
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Repaying 
Interfund Loans

ÅLoan for Operations:

ÅPay back by end of this year or the 
next

ÅIf paid back next year, must be 
budgeted

ÅCapital Loan:

ÅPay back within 10 years

ÅPayments in future years must be 
budgeted
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Eliminate Unnecessary 
Fund

ÅIf a fund becomes unnecessary during fiscal 
year, a resolution must declare it unnecessary. 

ÅTransfer balance to General Fund unless other 
provisions were made when fund was 
established. 

     
 ORS 294.353
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Emergency 
Situation

To respond to involuntary conversion 
or destruction of property, civil 
disturbance, natural disaster or public 
calamity, governing body may: 

ÅReceive grants or borrow money

ÅAppropriate from any available 
source, including 
unappropriated ending fund 
balance

ÅAppropriate by resolution or 
supplemental

For public safety or health, executive officer 
may authorize expenditure if not practical 
to convene meeting 39


